
Order Paper Questions

POST OFFICE BOX ANNUAL CHARGE

Question No. 258-Mr. Herbert:

1. What is the minimum annual charge for a post office box in a post office
station or substation?

2. Docs the cosi vary by region or province'!
3. Does the Post Office attempt t0 suppty boxes t0 satisfy the demand?
4. Is a householder, already receiving letter carrier delivery service, entitled t0

a station post office box'?

Miss Aideen Nicholson (Parliamentary Secretary to Minis-
ter of Consumer and Corporate Affairs and Postmaster Gene-
rai): I. Fees for customers whose residence or place of business
is located such that it is eligible to receive letter carrier
delivery service, mobile delivery service, suburban service or
rural mail delivery service on a frequency of five or six days
per week are:

Box

Style A
Style B
Style C
Style D
Style E
Bag service

Approx. 10 cm X 14 cm X 35 cm
Approx. 15 cm X 14 cm X 35 cm
Approx. 30 cm X 14 cm X 35 cm
Approx. 30 cm X 28 cm X 35 cm
Approx. 60 cm X 28 cm X 35 cm

Keys for lock boxes 50 cents each.

Fees for ail other customers are:

Style A
Style B
Style C
Style D
Style E
Bag service

Keys for lock boxes 50 cents each.

$ 10.00 per year
20.00 pe year
30.00 per year
50.00 per year
75.00 per year
75.00 per year

$5.00 per year
10.00 per yea r
15.00 per year
25.00 per year
35.00 per year
35.00 per year

2. No.

3. Every effort is made by Canada Post to ensure that aIl
requests for lock box service are met.

4. A lock box may be rented if the "Application for Post
Office box" completed by such a person is approved and the
appropriate fee is paid in advance.

POU LTRY PRODUCTION-NEW BRUNSWICK

Question No. 600-Mr. Howie:

Since April t, 1977, what amount was paid to farmers in New Brunswick to
assist with poultry production?

Hon. E. F. Whelan (Minister of Agriculture): None.

POST OFFICE-NUMBER 0F LAWYERS EMPLOYED

Question No. 608 Mr. Howie:
How many lawyers are employed on staff in the Post Office Department?

Miss Aideen Nicholson (Parliamentary Secretary to Minis-
ter of Consumer and Corporate Affairs and Postmaster Gene-
rai): Three lawyers (On Strength Justice Department).

DEPARIMENT 0F LABOUR-LAWYERS ON STAFF

Question No. 616-Mr. Howvie:
How many tawyers are employed on staff in the Department of Labour?

Hon. Gerald Regan (Minister of Labour): Three (On
Strength Justice Department).

SECRETARY 0F STATE-THEATRE FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS

Question No. 647-Mr. Howie:
Since January 1, 1978, what amount was paid by the f3epartment of the

Secretary of State to each theaire for the performing arts or resident company in
Canada?

Hon. Francis Fox (Secretary of State and Minister of
Communications): From January 1, 1978, to April 30, 1980.
inclusive, the following amounts were paid by the Secretary of
State Department to theatres for the performing arts or resi-
dent companies in Canada for capital assets:
Adelaide Court, Toronto, Ont.
Arts Club Theatre, Vancouver, B.C.
Blythe Centre for the Arts. Blythe. Ont.
Le Théâtre du Bois de Coulonge. Quebec, Que.
Canadian Puppet Festival. Chester, N.S.
Caravan Stage Company, Vernon. B.
Citadet Theatre, Edmonton, Alta.
Entre-Six Dance Company, Montreal. Que.
Festival Lennoxville. Que.
Kitchener-Waterloo Symphony Orchestra. Waterloo, Ont.
Le Centre culturel populaire Le Patriote Ine., Montreal, Que.
The Grand Theatre, London, Ont.
Massey Hall, Toronto, Ont.
Neptune Theatre, Halifax, N.S.
Theatre Beyond Words, Toronto, Ont.
Théâtre 3, Edmonton, Atta.
Théâtre de la Marjolaine. Eastman, Que.
Théâtre Sans Fil. Montreal, Que.
Toronto Dance Theatre, Toronto, O1nt.
Toronto Free Theatre. Toronto, Ont.
Western Canada Theatre Company, Kamloops, B.C.
Young Peripte's Theatre, Toronto, Ont.

S 300,000
400,000

76,000
105,000
25,000
t18,000J

500,000
65,606
43,000

720,000
380,000
900,000

5,000,000
85,000
t12,000

I 50.000
65,000
10.000

447,125
46,500

350,000
200,000

AGRICULTURE-UNINSURED LOSSES 0F VEHICLES

Question No. 716 Mr. Clarke:
1. With reference to the uninsured tosses of more than $1,000 of vehictes

recorded by the Department of Agriculture ut page 12.62, volume I of the
1978-79 Public Accounts of Canada, for what reason was the Ioss of $14.908
unexptained?

2. What is the explanation for the losa?

3. On what dates and in what locutions did the basses take place?

4. Did the department undertake procedurat or structural changes to ensure
that such losses do not recur and, if so, what were they?

Hon. E. F. Whelan (Minister of Agriculture): 1. An expIa-
nation of the losses sustained is not required to be reported for
the Public Accounts of Canada.

80086-49

COMMONS DEBATESJune 9, 1980


