POST OFFICE BOX-ANNUAL CHARGE

Ouestion No. 258-Mr. Herbert:

- 1. What is the minimum annual charge for a post office box in a post office station or substation?
 - 2. Does the cost vary by region or province?
 - 3. Does the Post Office attempt to supply boxes to satisfy the demand?
- 4. Is a householder, already receiving letter carrier delivery service, entitled to a station post office box?

Miss Aideen Nicholson (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of Consumer and Corporate Affairs and Postmaster General): 1. Fees for customers whose residence or place of business is located such that it is eligible to receive letter carrier delivery service, mobile delivery service, suburban service or rural mail delivery service on a frequency of five or six days per week are:

Box	Size	Fee
Style A	Approx. 10 cm X 14 cm X 35 cm	\$ 10.00 per year
Style B	Approx. 15 cm X 14 cm X 35 cm	20.00 per year
Style C	Approx. 30 cm X 14 cm X 35 cm	30.00 per year
Style D	Approx. 30 cm X 28 cm X 35 cm	50.00 per year
Style E	Approx. 60 cm X 28 cm X 35 cm	75.00 per year
Bag service		75.00 per year

Keys for lock boxes-50 cents each.

Fees for all other customers are:

Style A	\$ 5.00 per year
Style B	10.00 per year
Style C	15.00 per year
Style D	25.00 per year
Style E	35.00 per year
Pag carvice	35 00 per year

Keys for lock boxes—50 cents each.

2. No.

- 3. Every effort is made by Canada Post to ensure that all requests for lock box service are met.
- 4. A lock box may be rented if the "Application for Post Office box" completed by such a person is approved and the appropriate fee is paid in advance.

POULTRY PRODUCTION—NEW BRUNSWICK

Ouestion No. 600-Mr. Howie:

Since April 1, 1977, what amount was paid to farmers in New Brunswick to assist with poultry production?

Hon. E. F. Whelan (Minister of Agriculture): None.

POST OFFICE—NUMBER OF LAWYERS EMPLOYED

Question No. 608-Mr. Howie:

How many lawyers are employed on staff in the Post Office Department?

Order Paper Questions

Miss Aideen Nicholson (Parliamentary Secretary to Minister of Consumer and Corporate Affairs and Postmaster General): Three lawyers (On Strength Justice Department).

DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR—LAWYERS ON STAFF

Question No. 616—Mr. Howie:

How many lawyers are employed on staff in the Department of Labour?

Hon. Gerald Regan (Minister of Labour): Three (On Strength Justice Department).

SECRETARY OF STATE—THEATRE FOR THE PERFORMING ARTS

Ouestion No. 647—Mr. Howie:

Since January 1, 1978, what amount was paid by the Department of the Secretary of State to each theatre for the performing arts or resident company in Canada?

Hon. Francis Fox (Secretary of State and Minister of Communications): From January 1, 1978, to April 30, 1980, inclusive, the following amounts were paid by the Secretary of State Department to theatres for the performing arts or resident companies in Canada for capital assets:

Adelaide Court, Toronto, Ont.	\$ 300,000
Arts Club Theatre, Vancouver, B.C.	400,000
Blythe Centre for the Arts, Blythe, Ont.	76,000
Le Théâtre du Bois de Coulonge, Quebec, Que.	105,000
Canadian Puppet Festival, Chester, N.S.	25,000
Caravan Stage Company, Vernon, B.C.	18,000
Citadel Theatre, Edmonton, Alta.	500,000
Entre-Six Dance Company, Montreal, Que.	65,606
Festival Lennoxville, Que.	43,000
Kitchener-Waterloo Symphony Orchestra, Waterloo, Ont.	720,000
Le Centre culturel populaire Le Patriote Inc., Montreal, Que.	380,000
The Grand Theatre, London, Ont.	900,000
Massey Hall, Toronto, Ont.	5,000,000
Neptune Theatre, Halifax, N.S.	85,000
Theatre Beyond Words, Toronto, Ont.	12,000
Théâtre 3, Edmonton, Alta.	150,000
Théâtre de la Marjolaine, Eastman, Que.	65,000
Théâtre Sans Fil, Montreal, Que.	10,000
Toronto Dance Theatre, Toronto, Ont.	447,125
Toronto Free Theatre, Toronto, Ont.	46,500
Western Canada Theatre Company, Kamloops, B.C.	350,000
Young People's Theatre, Toronto, Ont.	200,000

AGRICULTURE—UNINSURED LOSSES OF VEHICLES

Question No. 716-Mr. Clarke:

- 1. With reference to the uninsured losses of more than \$1,000 of vehicles recorded by the Department of Agriculture at page 12.62, volume I of the 1978-79 Public Accounts of Canada, for what reason was the loss of \$14,908 unexplained?
 - 2. What is the explanation for the loss?
 - 3. On what dates and in what locations did the losses take place?
- 4. Did the department undertake procedural or structural changes to ensure that such losses do not recur and, if so, what were they?

Hon. E. F. Whelan (Minister of Agriculture): 1. An explanation of the losses sustained is not required to be reported for the Public Accounts of Canada.